Hong Kong market.

Duofu is an investment holding company which, together with its affiliates, focus on
investment in enterprises in the PRC in various industries including finance, energy,
manufacturing and real estate.

Ocean Line is a multinational conglomerate with shipping business as its strategic focus. It
is one of the largest privately owned shipping companies in Hong Kong. It wholly owns,
operates and manages a fleet of vessels with total deadweight tonnage of 3 million metric
tonnes operating worldwide. In addition, Ocean Line invests in infrastructures and operates
other shipping related businesses including ports, terminals and warehouses. Ocean Line
also invests in hotel business.

Shareholding table

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

After completion
of the Subscriptions

(but before completion
of the OL Subscription and

absent of any
other changes)

After completion
of the OL Subscription
(but before completion

of the Subscriptions
and absent of any

other changes)

After completion
of both OL

Subscription and the
Subscriptions (absent
of any other changes)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ocean Line and OL Associates
(note 1) 1,837,680,137 21.92% 1,837,680,137 21.59% 2,487,680,137 27.55% 2,487,680,137 27.16%

Mr. Kwai Kwun, Lawrence 87,658,412 1.05% 87,658,412 1.03% 87,658,412 0.97% 87,658,412 0.96%
Mr. Colin Paterson (note 2) 52,798,446 0.63% 52,798,446 0.62% 52,798,446 0.58% 52,798,446 0.58%
Mr. Ross Stewart Norgard (note 2) 243,054,000 2.90% 243,054,000 2.86% 243,054,000 2.69% 243,054,000 2.65%
Mr. Yap Fat Suan Henry (note 2) 400,000 0.00% 400,000 0.00% 400,000 0.00% 400,000 0.00%

2,221,590,995 26.50% 2,221,590,995 26.10% 2,871,590,995 31.79% 2,871,590,995 31.35%

Subscribers
China Guoyin 364,904,972 4.35% 414,904,972 4.87% 364,904,972 4.04% 414,904,972 4.53%
Duofu — —  80,000,000 0.94% — 0.00% 80,000,000 0.87%

Other public Shareholders 5,795,486,164 69.15% 5,795,486,164 68.09% 5,795,486,164 64.17% 5,795,486,164 63.25%

 8,381,982,131 100.00% 8,511,982,131 100.00% 9,031,982,131 100.00% 9,161,982,131 100.00%

Notes:

1. 1,776,960,137 Share are held by Ocean Line, and 60,720,000 Shares are jointly held by Mr. Kwai and
his spouse.

2. They are Directors.

— 21 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Fundraising in the past 12 months

The Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months.

PROPOSED GRANT OF OPTIONS TO DIRECTORS

A summary of the terms and conditions of the Proposed Grant is set out below:

(a) Each Option gives the Optionholder the right to subscribe for one Share.

(b) A total of 145,500,000 Options are proposed to be granted to the Directors:

Director

[…]

financing should it becomes necessary for the commercial production of the
iron ore projects. In addition, as discussed in the sub-section headed “Use
of proceeds” of this letter above, the expected net proceeds from the OL
Subscription of approximately HK$18.5 million will be used for general
working capital of the Group. As such, the Group’s working capital will be
improved.

6. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public shareholders

The following table summarises the effect of the OL Subscription on the
shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)
after completion of the OL Subscription (but before completion of the Subscriptions
and absent of any other changes). Further details of the shareholding table and the
corresponding notes (including changes related to the Subscriptions) are set out in
the sub-section headed “Shareholding table” in the “Letter from the Board” contained
in the Circular.

— 50 —

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY CAPITAL LIMITED

Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After completion of the
OL Subscription (but before

completion of the Subscriptions
and absent of any other changes)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Ocean Line and its associates 1,837,680,137 21.92 2,487,680,137 27.55
Mr. Kwai Kwun Lawrence 87,658,412 1.05 87,658,412 0.97
Mr. Colin Paterson 52,798,446 0.63 52,798,446 0.58
Mr. Ross Stewart Norgard 243,054,000 2.90 243,054,000 2.69
Mr. Yap Fat Suan Henry 400,000 0.00 400,000 0.00

Other public shareholders
(including China Guoyin) 6,160,391,136 73.50 6,160,391,136 68.21

8,381,982,131 100.00 9,031,982,131 100.00

As illustrated above, upon completion of the OL Subscription (but before completion
of the Subscriptions and absent of any other changes), the shareholding of the
existing public Shareholders would be reduced from approximately 73.50% as at the
Latest Practicable Date to approximately 68.21%. This in our view is a relatively
moderate dilution. Taking into account (i) the benefits to be derived by the Group
from the OL Subscription as set out in the sub-section headed “Background to and
reasons for the OL Subscription” of this letter above; (ii) the subscription price being
considered to be fair and reasonable as set out in the sub-section headed “Analysis